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Carrying on remotely
Although the Trustees, their advisers and the 
Pensions Team at Taylor Wimpey have all 
been working from home during the last 14 
months, we have adapted well and continue 
to manage the Scheme to the high standard 
you would expect. The Trustees have met 
regularly via video conference and continued 
to discuss key issues affecting the Scheme, 
carried on with regular training on current 
pension topics, selected two new Trustees 
and even managed to agree the outcome 
of the 2019 actuarial valuation with the 
Company! We are however looking forward to 
resuming face-to-face meetings, hopefully in 
September. 

The Scheme finances are 
looking good
A key focus for the Trustees during the year 
has been completing the actuarial valuation of 
the Scheme (based on data at 31 December 
2019), which we’re required to undertake 
every three years. 

At the beginning of this newsletter it’s impossible not to 
acknowledge the difficult period that we’ve all been living 
through. On behalf of the Trustees I do hope that this newsletter 
finds you safe and well - with the lifting of most restrictions it 
certainly does feel like we have turned a corner!
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welcome.
The strength of the Scheme funding has 
improved, and I am pleased to report that 
at December 2019 the funding level was 
99%. Since then, and despite the impact of 
COVID-19 on financial markets during 2020, 
the Scheme’s funding position has continued 
to improve. So much so that the Scheme is 
now in surplus at the time of writing! This is a 
brilliant position to be in, particularly given the 
turmoil of the last 18 months. 

The Company continues to be supportive 
of the Scheme and has agreed to set aside 
up to £20 million each year for the next 3 
years, even though the Scheme is currently in 
surplus. These payments will be made into a 
jointly-controlled bank account separate from 
the Scheme called an escrow account. The 
first six months of payments to the escrow 
(£10 million) are guaranteed with further 
contributions dependent on the Scheme’s 
funding level, which will be reviewed on 
a quarterly basis. The aim of the escrow 
account is to provide a pot of money which 
will be available to the Trustees in certain 
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circumstances if required and offers some 
stability for the future. As part of the agreement 
on the Scheme’s long-term funding plan, these 
payments will be returned to the Company 
in 2028 if they’re not needed. Further details 
on the actuarial valuation and the escrow are 
found on pages 4 and 5.

The next focus for the Trustees is to conduct a 
full review of the Scheme’s investment strategy 
to ensure that the current funding position is 
maintained in the future. As part of this, the 
Trustees will consider the level of risk in the 
current strategy, the target date for reaching 
full funding on a ‘self-sufficiency’ basis (i.e. 
the point at which the Scheme becomes less 
reliant on Company contributions) and the 
potential impact of climate change on the 
Scheme’s investments. 

Keeping in touch with the 
Company 
After the initial closure of show homes, sales 
centres and construction sites in the first 
national lockdown, the Company adapted 
well to a new way of working last year and 
has been able to continue selling homes and 
progressing purchases despite the restrictions. 
Throughout the year the Trustees have 
remained in close dialogue with the Company, 
who have been open and transparent about 
the Company’s financial position and the 
decisions that have been taken. The Trustees 
formally reviewed the financial position of the 
Company as part of the valuation process and 
concluded that it continues to provide strong 
support for the Scheme.

Tell us who your nearest and 
dearest are
One of my key responsibilities as a member 
of the Trustees’ Benefits Committee is to 
agree who we pay discretionary payments to 
following the death of a member. Often this 
results in a difficult decision because it’s not 
clear, without considerable investigation, who 

the benefits should be paid to. Relationships 
are ever more complex in today’s world 
which means it’s even more important for 
you to be very clear about who you would 
like to receive these benefits. This includes 
the payment of discretionary lump sums 
and/or dependant’s pensions. Although not 
binding on the Trustees, I would encourage 
you to complete an ‘expression of wish form’ 
which can be submitted electronically via the 
Scheme website or by contacting the Scheme 
administrators. Even if you have previously 
completed an expression of wish, it does help 
to keep these updated on a regular basis.

Two farewells and three hellos
Lastly, I’d like to place on record my thanks 
to Rob Hunt (Scheme actuary) and Robert 
Matthews (independent trustee) both of 
whom have retired during the year. Rob and 
Robert have a long history with the Scheme 
dating back to before the Scheme merger 
in 2013 and have greatly contributed to the 
good management of the Scheme over many 
years. It is therefore with much sadness that 
we see them go and I will personally miss 
their support and advice. However, I am 
pleased to welcome William Medlicott to the 
Trustee board and Ben Fisher as our new 
Scheme actuary. We have also seen Sally 
Gorman join the Trustees during the year as 
our new member-nominated trustee. Further 
information about our ‘new faces’ can be 
found on page 7.

I do hope you enjoy reading this edition of 
inTouch. As always, if you have any comments 
or suggestions for future editions then please 
do contact us. 

Anna Edgeworth
Chairman of the Trustees
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This is a huge improvement from the last valuation date (31 December 2016) where the shortfall 
was £222 million (funding level of 91%). This has been achieved through a combination of 
Company contributions and investment returns.

To complete the process we’ve submitted the formal documents associated with the valuation 
to The Pensions Regulator who is responsible for overseeing occupational pension schemes 
such as the Taylor Wimpey Scheme.

What the valuation tells us 
A key focus for the Trustees over the last year was completing a full actuarial 
valuation of the Scheme. As the Scheme’s last valuation took place at the end of 
2016, a full actuarial valuation of the Scheme was required with an effective date of 
31 December 2019. 

The valuation was completed during March 2021 and we can now confirm the results to you.

What were the results of the valuation? 
At 31 December 2019, the funding position of the Scheme was as follows:

Assets Liabilities Shortfall Funding level

The money the 
Scheme has now

The expected costs 
of the Scheme 

benefits

The difference between 
the money in the Scheme 
and the cost of providing 

the benefits

If there’s enough money 
to pay out the benefits 
when they become due 

then this is 100% or 
more

£2,419 million £2,455 million £36 million 99%

The actuarial valuation 
shows us whether there’s 
enough money available 
to pay out all the benefits 
promised to members at a 
given time.

What is an actuarial valuation?
Actuaries are mathematicians who analyse and 
interpret data and statistics to help predict the future. 
With pensions, they use their knowledge to assess 
whether the amount of money in a pension fund is 
going to be enough to pay out the benefits when they 
are likely to be needed. This is the valuation which by 
law, the Trustees have to carry out every three years. 

As part of the valuation, the Trustees, with the support of the Scheme actuary, must:

• collect up to date data of the Scheme’s membership and check that it’s consistent with the 
data used for the previous valuation;

• make certain assumptions about future events, such as what inflation will be in the future and 
how long members are likely to live;

• use the agreed assumptions to calculate an expected cost of all the future Scheme benefits; 
and

• agree with the Company how to make good any shortfall if necessary.
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Where are we now?
During the course of 2020 and in common 
with lots of other pension schemes, the 
funding level of the Scheme fell due to the 
COVID-19 crisis and particularly during March 
2020 as global stock markets fell significantly. 
However, by 31 December 2020 the funding 
position had largely recovered with a slightly 
higher shortfall of £46 million, giving a funding 
level of 98%. 

Since the end of the year the funding position 
has continued to improve and at the time 
of writing, the Scheme is now in a surplus 
position with a funding level of over 100%.  
The Trustees are now taking steps, in 
conjunction with the Company and their 
advisers, to further de-risk the Scheme’s 
investment strategy.

What happens to the Company 
contributions?
At the last valuation, the Company agreed 
to contribute £40 million each year to the 
Scheme up to 31 December 2020. This was 
extended to 31 March 2021 because the 
Company – with the agreement of the Trustees 
– deferred payment of contributions for 3 
months in 2020 due to COVID-19. 

No further contributions were needed after 
31 March 2021 due to the small shortfall in 
the Scheme’s funding at December 2019 
and having taken into account the Company 
contributions paid since then.

However, to provide the Scheme with 
additional financial security, the Company has 
agreed to contribute up to £20 million each 
year into a separate bank account (known 
as an escrow account). Contributions will 

be guaranteed for the first six months (£10 
million), after which they will be subject to a 
quarterly review of the Scheme’s funding level. 
If at any point the funding level is more than 
100% the contributions will be suspended. If 
the funding level subsequently falls below 98% 
then the contributions will be restarted.

The funds in the escrow account will be held in 
cash and paid to the Trustees in certain agreed 
circumstances as follows:

• if the funding level of the Scheme falls 
below 95% for more than two consecutive 
quarters;

• if the Company becomes insolvent; or

• if there is a shortfall on the Scheme’s long-
term funding basis at 30 June 2028.

Any remaining funds in the escrow account 
not paid to the Scheme will be returned to the 
Company in 2028.

What about the long-term 
future of the Scheme?
Whilst it is undoubtedly good news that the 
Scheme is currently fully-funded, the Scheme 
would still be reliant on the support of the 
Company if there should be a shortfall in the 
future – as described above. The Trustees and 
Company are therefore committed to further 
improving the funding position of the Scheme 
supported by a lower risk investment strategy.

Where can I get further 
information?
The signed Scheme Funding Report, Schedule 
of Contributions, Statement of Funding 
Principles, and the 2020 Summary Funding 
Statement are all now available on the Scheme 
website. You can also request a copy of these 
documents from the Scheme administrator, 
Hymans Robertson. 

The Scheme currently has a 
funding level of over 100%.
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Who’s looking after  

  your Scheme?
Anna Edgeworth
Reappointed 1 February 2021 
Chairman 
Company Nominated Trustee

Ray Peacock
Reappointed 1 February 2021
Company Nominated Trustee

Mike Lonnon
Reappointed 1 February 2021
Company Nominated Trustee

Denis Mac Daid
Reappointed 1 December 2017 
Member Nominated Trustee

Sally Gorman
Appointed 25 November 2020
Member Nominated Trustee

Richard Barraclough
Reappointed 1 December 2017 
Member Nominated Trustee

Law Debenture Pension 
Trust Corporation Plc
Appointed 7 March 2013
Represented by  
Venetia Trayhurn
Independent Trustee

Capital Cranfield  
Pension Trustees Limited
Appointed 7 March 2013
Represented by  
William Medlicott
Independent Trustee

Your scheme trustees
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William Medlicott
Robert Matthews, one of our long-standing independent 
trustees, retired from the role in June. We are very pleased 
that William Medlicott from Capital Cranfield Trustees has 
agreed to join the Board in Robert’s place. In William’s own 
words:

“I am delighted to be joining the Taylor Wimpey Scheme and very 
much look forward to working with my co-trustees and advisers in 

the future. I am a chartered accountant by background, having spent my career in various 
senior finance roles including, most notably as Finance Director for ITV Broadcasting and 
Online. I was a Trustee of the main ITV scheme for 15 years and chaired its investment 
committee for 8 years. In 2017 I decided to become a full-time professional trustee. I am 
currently appointed as trustee for a number of schemes, ranging in size from £30 million up 
to £7 billion. I have a keen interest in investment matters and look forward to serving on the 
Taylor Wimpey investment sub-committee. Outside of work I am married with adult children 
and two large dogs. I am a keen rower and an enthusiastic rock climber.”

 

Sally Gorman
“Hi. I’m Sally Gorman, the new Member Nominated Trustee. I studied 
Civil Engineering at University, but later qualified as a Chartered 
Accountant and specialise in tax. I’m currently working for Unilever plc. 
Since becoming a Trustee last year, I’ve attended a number of online 
meetings to discuss, amongst other things, how the funds are invested 
as well as appreciating all the great work that Hymans do to administer 
the scheme. I’m looking forward to being able to meet them in person 
soon!

I met my husband, Lorcan, when I was working for George Wimpey plc in the early 1990s 
and we have 2 adult “children” and I am a carer for my Mum, who lives with us. During the 
pandemic, I have spent a lot of time going for walks with the family, baking cakes and watching 
TV, especially football and the Marvel movies.”

New faces on the team
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Ben Fisher
“My name is Ben Fisher and I have recently been appointed as 
the Scheme Actuary to the Taylor Wimpey Scheme. I work for a 
company called XPS Pensions that provide a range of services to 
help trustees run defined benefit pension schemes. XPS Pensions 
has provided the Scheme Actuary to the Taylor Wimpey Scheme 
(and previously the Taylor Woodrow Scheme) for over 20 years 
now. I first started working on the Scheme around 13 years ago 
when I was an actuarial trainee. Since then I have worked my way 

up through the team until in March 2021, on the retirement of Rob Hunt, I stepped up to 
become the Scheme Actuary. Every defined benefit pension scheme in the UK is required 
by law to appoint a Scheme Actuary, and I myself hold this role on six other pension 
schemes. These schemes range in size from under 100 members to over 15,000. 

In a nutshell the Scheme Actuary’s role is to help the Trustees understand the expected 
costs of all the future pensions that are due to be paid from the Scheme, so that the 
Trustees can ensure that there are always sufficient assets to pay members’ pensions. 
The calculations to do this are fairly complex so we spend a lot of time making sure that 
our modelling is updated to allow for changes in financial conditions and other factors.

When I’m not being an actuary, I love to travel to far-off foreign countries with my wife, 
and when at home I spend most weekends either playing cricket or pedalling the country 
lanes of Oxfordshire”. 

Your new actuary
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We currently have three company appointed trustee directors, three member nominated 
trustee directors and two independent trustee directors on our board who, together, look after 
the Scheme. This structure keeps us in line with pension legislation and means that we get a 
good balance of views and opinions when making decisions on your behalf.

The four year term of office for two of our current Member Nominated Directors (MND) – Denis 
Mac Daid and Richard Barraclough – will end on 30 November 2021. Both Denis and Richard 
have indicated that they will be reapplying to stand for a further four-years. However, as a 
member of the Scheme you are also eligible to be considered alongside Denis and Richard. 
We are therefore opening up the opportunity for a new nomination/selection process.

The role of a pension trustee is an important one. There are three key duties expected of a 
pension trustee. These are to act:

1. Prudently, responsibly and honestly;

2. Impartially and in the best interest of Scheme members; and

3. In line with the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules and ask for advice on anything 
you don’t understand.

Our member nominated  

  trustees

If you’re interested in standing for one of the positions, then please visit the Scheme website 
where you’ll find further details of the role and responsibilities of a pension trustee together with 
a Nomination Form.

You’ll need to complete the Nomination Form along with a short personal statement, explaining 
your relevant experience and reasons for applying. Your completed form should be returned by 
Friday 3rd September to the Taylor Wimpey Pensions Department via:

Email: pensions@taylorwimpey.com 
Post: Unit 2 Tournament Court, Edgehill Drive, Warwick, CV34 6LG

More information about the role of an MND can be found at:  
www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/trustees 

The timeline for the nomination and selection process will be as follows:

• Deadline for applications:  Friday 3rd September 2021
• Selection interviews to be held:  September / October 2021 (TBC)
• Appointment effective from: Wednesday 1st December 2021
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During the COVID-19 crisis it has become increasingly important to stay in touch 
with one another and technology has played a significant part in that. 

For most of 2020 and 2021 so far, the Scheme’s administration team, as well as the Trustees 
and the Taylor Wimpey pensions team (including the Scheme secretary) have been working 
from home, using secure remote access to ensure that operations can continue as normal. 
Technology has enabled us all to stay in contact and continue to administer the Scheme with 
very little disruption.

One key method for members to keep in 
touch with the Scheme is through the Scheme 
website. This was introduced in 2016 when the 
administration of the Scheme moved to Hymans 
Robertson. It is pleasing to see that over 3,500 
members have already registered for online 
access although this still only represents about 
23% of the total membership.

With that in mind, the Trustees and Hymans 
Robertson are planning on releasing a new and 
improved member website, which is likely to be 
launched later this year/early 2022. The new website will be an intuitive, secure and easy to 
navigate platform. Here are just some of the features and benefits of the new website: 

• Easy to use Pension Planner, allowing you to model your retirement benefits 

• Online access to your documents 

• You can update your communication preferences and personal details online

• You can access the site from anywhere and on any device

In the future, the new website will be updated with new features including:

• ‘Track My Case’ – the ability for you to track requests that you’ve submitted to the admin 
team; and 

• ‘Quote and Retire Online’ – where you can generate real time quotes and make your 
retirement choices online. 

We will contact you again when the new website is about to launch with details on how to 
access it and how to re-register. 

Improving your  
online experience 

If you want to register for our 
website so that you can see what 

benefits you have in  
the Scheme, please visit  

www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk  
and follow the on-screen 

instructions.
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Each year, the Trustees are required to prepare the Scheme’s Annual Report and 
Accounts. This sets out the financial details of the Scheme over each year with the 
latest Report showing the position at 31 December 2020. The financial details from 
this year’s Report are shown below (all figures are shown in £million):

At 30 May 2021, there were: 15,284 members 

8,617 
pensioners

6,667  
deferred members

£'m

Net Assets of the Scheme at 31 December 2019 2,428

Money coming in

Company contributions 32

Net return from investments 193

Total income during the period 225

Money going out

Pension payments (92)

Lump sums on retirement and death (8)

Transfers out (20)

Administration costs (2)

Total outgoings during the period (122)

Net assets of the Scheme at 31 December 2020 2,531 

=

Value at 31 December 2019:  

£2,428 million

Value at 31 December 2020:  

£2,531 million

 Money coming in: 

£225 million

+

-
Money going out:  

£122 million

As was the case in the 2019 annual report, the net assets of the Scheme increased during 2020 
as a result of Company contributions and the increase in the value of investments. A full copy of 
the Scheme’s Annual Report and Accounts is available to download from the Scheme website.

Our members

Report and Accounts
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The Scheme’s  
investments 
The Trustees – with advice and guidance from their investment adviser – invest the 
Scheme assets in a wide range of investments with the aim of:

• generating enough money to pay member pensions;

• matching movements in the Scheme’s liabilities by hedging changes in interest rates 
and inflation; and

• achieving a return in order to meet the Scheme shortfall.

The Trustees have recently 
started to review the 
Scheme’s investment strategy, 
including their approach to 
environmental, social and 
governance factors when 
making investment decisions. 

However, with the result of the actuarial 
valuation and subsequent improvement in 
the Scheme’s funding level to 100%, the 
Trustees will be reviewing the Scheme’s 
investment strategy to ensure that it remains 
appropriate for the future. In particular, they will 
be looking at the amount of risk the Scheme 
is exposed to through the investments as 
well as considering environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) factors. As part of this 
review, the Trustees have recently started 
to assess the potential impact that climate 
change may have on the Scheme assets.
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Total

At the end of 2020, the Scheme’s investments broke down as follows:

1 Includes the Scheme's investments in: Volatility Controlled Equities, Diversified Risk Premia and Fund of Hedge Funds.
2 Includes the Scheme's investments in: Corporate Bonds, Multi-Class Credit, Asset-Backed Securities and Opportunistic Credit funds.
3 Includes the Scheme's investments in: Private Debt and Commercial Real Estate Debt funds.

Liability Matching Assets - £676m (27% of assets)

Liquid & Semi-Liquid Credit2 - £626m (24.9% of assets)

Liquid Market Strategies1 - £652m (26% of assets)

Annuity Policies - £222m (8.9% of assets)

Illiquid Credit3 - £184m (7.3% of assets)

Pension Funding Partnership - £102m (4.1% of assets)

Cash - £25m (1% of assets)

Dividends/Withholding Tax - £17m (0.6% of assets)

Member AVC Funds - £3m (0.2% of assets)

During 2020 the Trustees updated their Statement of Investment Principles, particularly in 
relation to their stewardship and engagement policy. This sets out how the Trustees expect 
their investment managers to manage the Scheme’s assets on their behalf. 

You can download the Statement of Investment Principles from the Scheme website.

£2,507m
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Reduction in supply 
chain and customer 
home carbon emissions 
by 2025

Cut in waste 
intensity by 2025 
and use more 
recycled materials

During 2020, Taylor Wimpey employees distributed PPE and made face shields as 
well as raising funds for charities. Many employees volunteered to help by cleaning 
COVID-19 wards, returning to nursing roles, making scrubs for the NHS and 
volunteering for the St Johns Ambulance.

New environmental objectives 

Taylor Wimpey today
As many members of the Scheme no longer work at Taylor Wimpey, we thought 
you’d like to see just how the Company has changed over the last few years. 

c.5,300 
employees in the  
UK and Spain

Over  
15,000  
homes built and sold 
each year

Reduction in 
operational carbon 
emissions by 2025

Increase in natural 
habitats on new 
sites by 2023

36%

10% 15%

24%



Criminals looking to dupe people out of their money are becoming increasingly 
more sophisticated. The COVID-19 lockdowns have meant that with more people 
relying on the internet, online pension scams have increased dramatically. 

Be vigilant and don’t take any pensions advice from cold callers! Victims are often 
contacted by email, phone and online adverts by criminals trying to trick them into 
transferring their pension funds to bogus arrangements. The scammers claim they can get 
you access to your pension savings before you’re 55 but the huge fees and taxes you’ll 
end up paying can leave you with nothing for retirement.

It’s not just the under 55s that are being targeted - over 55s are also being contacted by 
fraudsters looking to take advantage of people’s interest in high return funds. The criminals 
will transfer your pension fund into an investment with attractive but often unrealistic 
returns, meaning you may lose your money.

How to spot pension scams
There are certain things you can look out for when 
you’re made an offer such as:

• The phrase “legal loopholes” – These do 
not exist

• Pushy advisers who offer upfront cash 
incentives

• Companies promoting a loan or cash back 
from your pension

• No mention of the lump sum being tax-free, 
or if the provider is evasive about tax in 
general

If you think a company is trying to scam 
you out of your savings, then please 
contact the Scheme administrators for 
assistance. 

Further information on pension scams  
is available at ScamSmart  
(https://www.fca.org.uk/scamsmart) 
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Be aware and be safe

The FCA’s ScamSmart website has a 
tool to help you check if an investment 
or pension opportunity is a scam.

Go to: www.fca.org.uk/scamsmart
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Pension schemes asked to check 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
benefits 
Up until 2016, there were two State Pensions – 
the basic State Pension and the Additional State 
Pension. This changed for people reaching State 
Pension Age on or after 6 April 2016. 

The benefits you receive from the Scheme are 
closely linked with the Additional State Pension, 
with some members previously being contracted-
out of the Additional State Pension and in 
exchange receiving a Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) from the Scheme. 

You may have read in the news that the High 
Court has ruled that trustees of final salary pension 
schemes, like ours, should revisit how their 
members’ GMP benefits have been calculated, to 
see whether they have been treated equally. 

The High Court ruling only applies to some 
members who built up GMP benefits between 
17 May 1990 and 6 April 1997. The Trustees are 
reviewing how these members’ benefits have 
been calculated and are assessing them in line 
with the ruling. 

In some cases, a ‘top-up’ may need to be paid. 
However, GMP benefits often only make up a 
small part of your pension and we expect any 
members affected to see little or no increase 
in their benefits. The Trustees will issue further 
communications once the process of assessing 
who may be affected is complete. 

In the news
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No change to the Annual or 
Lifetime Allowance for 2021/22
Every year, the Government sets out how 
much you can build up in your pension 
each year without incurring a tax charge, 
this is called the Annual Allowance. The 
Government also sets a maximum amount  
of pension savings that you can build up over 
your lifetime without incurring a tax charge, 
this is called the Lifetime Allowance. In the 
latest Government Budget it was confirmed 
that both the Annual Allowance and the 
Lifetime Allowance would be frozen for the 
2021/22 financial year.

The Annual Allowance is currently £40,000 
whilst the Lifetime Allowance is set at 
£1,073,100. Both limits apply to all of the 
pension schemes you belong to, not just the 
Scheme. If you’re concerned that you may 
exceed the Annual or Lifetime Allowance you 
should speak to an impartial financial adviser.

You can find advisers who specialise in 
retirement savings who are regulated by  
the Financial Conduct Authority at  
www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk by 
clicking on Pensions and Retirement > 
Financial Advice > Retirement Adviser 
Directory.

 

State Pension increase 
Each year, the Government increases the 
amount of the State Pension. From 6 April 
2021, the basic State Pension increased 
to £137.60 per week and the new State 
Pension increased to £179.60 per week. 
This is based on having paid full National 
Insurance Contributions. Note that the new 
State Pension applies for all retirements after 
6 April 2016. To check how much you’re 
entitled to go to: www.gov.uk/check-
state-pension. 

When can I claim my State Pension? 

The Government plans to gradually raise the 
State Pension Age, which will eventually be 
age 67 for everyone by 2028. 

Check your State Pension age at  
www.gov.uk/state-pension-age. 
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In April 2020 during the first UK lockdown, a few retired Taylor 
Woodrow International Team Members started to share some old 
memories and experiences of life overseas. Over time this developed, 
and by June, a growing number of anecdotal stories had been 
submitted. These were collated as material for a book titled ‘The 
Golden Years of Taylor Woodrow International’.

The idea was then proposed to as many former members of the 
Taylor Woodrow International team that could be located and, with 
help from Roger Blundell, through the Taylor Woodrow Reunion Club. 
With a determined plan to publish the book before Christmas 2020, 
a deadline for entries was set at 22 November 2020. The book, with 
over 35 contributions, was duly published and printed and nearly 300 
copies were mailed to former Team Members scattered in all four 
corners of the World, most arriving in time for Christmas. 

Keeping you inTouch 
with…each other 

Dates for your diary
7th October 2021: Taylor Woodrow Reunion Lunch

The lunch will be held at the Crowne Plaza in Reading with invitations to be sent out mid-year. 
If you have not been recently, or attended before and would like to, please email Brian Moere at 
bmoere1@gmail.com. 

9th September and 21st October 2021: George Wimpey South East

The first lunch will be at the Thames Lodge Hotel in Staines on 9th September 2021.  
The second lunch is on the 21st October 2021, this is at the Holiday Inn Hotel in London Road 
Wrotham Sevenoaks Kent. All members should have already received information, but if any 
other Scheme members would like to come along, please contact Robbie Gain (Treasurer) on 
01580 891052. We must point out that we may be required to limit numbers if COVID-19 rules 
are still in place, but we are looking to the brighter side, so hopefully as many as possible can 
turn up!

“The Golden Years of Taylor Woodrow International”

The success of the book, and the fact that not all the memories received could be included, has 
led to the start of a second volume. At the time of going to press, the cost and publication date 
of the second volume, entitled ‘Teamwork Overseas’, has not yet been confirmed. 

If you’re interested in buying a copy of ‘Teamwork Overseas’ please email:  
david.knowles@prs-executivesearch.co.uk 



By the way...
By way of reminder, there continues to be an active Facebook 
group page that is used by some members to keep in touch with 
old colleagues. If you wish to join the Wimpey Facebook group, 
then just search for “George Wimpey In Touch”.
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Your George Wimpey 
Pensioner Representatives 
Name Telephone No Email address Region

Terry Coles 01789 507298 ctf.coles@talktalk.net 
Gloucs, Oxon, Wilts, 

Avon & Somerset 

Wal Effingham
0151 6394686 or 

07815315378
wal@effingham.org.uk Liverpool

Keith Glanville 
029 2025 4227 or  

07966 563310
Keith.Glanville@
uk.issworld.com 

Cardiff 

Bernard Grubb 0113 2583408 m.grubb9@btinternet.com 
Yorkshire and  

Middlesborough

John McGuire 00353 91591 639 n/a Ireland

Deryck Perry 01206 323951 deryckperry@outlook.com Witham

George Sneddon 01436 675270 sneddies@btinternet.com     Scotland 

Gordon Whitbread 01634 862162
whitbread431@hotmail.

com 
Maidstone 

Ian White 01772 816841 ian.white4@live.co.uk 
Liverpool, Cumbria & 

North Wales 

Steve Lawrence n/a s_lawrence@hotmail.
co.uk Devon/Cornwall



If you want to update your address or 
expression of wish details, then you can do 
this directly via the Scheme website (details 
below).  For all other queries about your 
pension benefits, please contact Hymans 
Robertson, the Scheme administrator.  
The easiest way to do this continues to be 
by email or telephone as follows: 

Email: taylorwimpey@hymans.co.uk 
Tel: 0141 566 7578
Fax: 0141 566 7788
Overseas: +44 141 566 7578

Normal office hours are 9am to 5pm Monday 
to Friday.  
Outside those hours a voicemail system will 
operate.

Website: www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk 

Keeping inTouch

Pension Scheme

Your tax office and contact details are as follows:

HMRC
PO Box 1970
Liverpool 
L75 1WX 

Tel: 0300 200 3300 (reduced rate)
The Tax Reference is 120/XA89893


